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1005 Michael Road
Camp Lejeune, NC 28547-2521
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Project 10-0036, Site Prep for MRAP Egress Trainers
The time and date for the receipt of proposals remains 1400, Wednesday, 20 July 2011.

See Continuation pages
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1) Question:  Metal Building Systems 13 34 19, Spec section 1.2.4 Thermal Performance references 
insulated panels roof and walls, are we to figure this type panel? 

Answer:  No insulated panels are required, contractor shall provide blanket insulation. 

2) Question:  Metal Building Systems 13 34 19, Spec section 1.4.7 Roof system references Standing 
seam vertical rib roof, are we to figure this type panel? 

Answer: Contractor shall provide a standing seam metal roof.   

3) Question:  Metal Building Systems 13 34 19, Spec section 1.4.8 Exterior wall system references 
insulated wall panels, are we to figure this type panel? 

Answer:  No insulated panels are required, contractor shall provide blanket insulation. 

4) Question:  Metal Building Systems 13 34 19, Spec section 2.3.4 Bracing does not reference rod 
bracing, can it be used? 

Answer: No, contractor shall provide rigid bracing. 

5) Question: Will we be required to have Super/ SSHO/ QC at each site? 

Answer:  If both sites are going to be worked concurrently, then YES a Super/ SSHO/ QC is 
required at each site.   

6) Question: Specification 13 34 19 para 1.4.8 calls for insulated metal wall panels.  Please confirm 
that the intent is for a metal wall panel and R-19 insulation system and not in fact an "Insulated 
Panel" unit.  There is a very large price differential between the two systems.  (Please note that 
the roof states a standing seam metal roof with insulation.) 

Answer:  Provide metal siding/roof panels with rolled wall/roof insulation, not insulated 
wall/roof panels. 

7) Question:  Specification 13 34 19 para 1.10 calls for warranties to be 20 year, para 3.12 provides 
forms for a 5 year warranty.  Please clarify this apparent conflict. 

Answer:  Provide a 20-year warranty 

8) Question:  Specification 13 34 19 para 2.4.1 is for aluminum sheet panels; drawings do not 
indicate any aluminum sheet panels.  Please advise. 

Answer:  DELETE Specification 13 34 19, Paragraph 2.4.1 - Aluminum Sheet. 
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9) Question:  Specification 13 34 19 para 2.4.3 is for Insulated panel construction; drawings do not 
indicate any Insulated panel construction.  Please advise. 

Answer:  Delete Specification 13 34 19 Paragraph 2.4.3 - Insulated Panel Construction. 

10) Question:  In regards to paragraph 3.2 of section 083323 the specifications asks for the coiling 
doors to be have a field paint finish although the door schedules ask for the coiling doors to match 
the metal panels, if we were to match the metal panels we would have to price a custom powder 
coated finish which would be a significant additional cost to the coiling doors, can you verify 
NAVFAC's intent on the finish for the coiling doors?  **We recommend a prime painted finish in 
grey, white or tan. 

Answer:  Provide a factory applied primed, painted overhead door with a standard color to 
be selected via the submittal process. 

11) Question: The specs state to obtain fill from outside government property.  However, the 
government has been allowing the use of the French Creek Borrow Pit for recent projects.  Can 
the French Creek Borrow Pit be used on this project to obtain fill in quantities needed for this 
project.

Answer:  The French Creek Borrow Pit may be used to obtain fill for this project. 


